

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALOMON LEDEZMA-COSINO,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Nora E. Milner
MILNER & MARKEE LLP
16870 W. Bernardo Dr.
Suite 320
San Diego, CA 92127

Kelsi Corkran
Counsel of Record
Thomas M. Bondy
Randall C. Smith
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
1152 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400
kcorkran@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve The Circuit Split On Whether, In Conducting Rational Basis Review, Courts Must Look Only At The Statute’s Ultimate Effect, Or Must Also Consider The Statute’s Means Of Achieving That Effect.	13
A. The courts of appeals have staked out starkly divergent approaches to rational basis review.	14
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split.	17
C. Disregarding a statute’s means of achieving its ends is inconsistent with this Court’s rational basis precedents.	19
II. The Court Should Also Review Ledezma’s Vagueness Challenge To The Habitual Drunkard Provision.....	22

A. This case has generated at least four different interpretations of “habitual drunkard.”	23
B. The en banc court was wrong to hold that “habitual drunkard” is not unconstitutionally vague.	25
C. The widespread ramifications of the government’s enforcement of this unconstitutionally vague law warrant the Court’s review.....	31
D. At a minimum, the Court should hold this petition pending its resolution of <i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
Appendix A – En banc court of appeals opinion (May 30, 2017).....	1a
Appendix B – Court of appeals panel opinion (March 24, 2016)	44a
Appendix C – Decision of the Board of Immigration Appeals (Sept. 17, 2012).....	73a
Appendix D – Decision of the immigration judge (June 21, 2011)	78a
Appendix E – Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	86a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	20
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14, 18, 20, 21
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	15, 17
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	18
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	19, 20
<i>Hayes v. Ayers</i> , 632 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	25, 26
<i>Jordan v. DeGeorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	26

<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	26
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	26
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939)	30
<i>Le v. Elwood</i> , 2003 WL 21250632 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	28
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	16
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	26, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	18
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	14, 15, 17
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	25
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	26

Administrative Decision

<i>In re Petitioner: Petition for Immigrant Battered Spouse,</i> 2007 WL 5315579 (AAO 2007).....	29
---	----

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)	21, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1101(f)(1)	1, 28
8 U.S.C. § 1229b	4
8 U.S.C. § 1229c	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	3

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	27
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)	27
Black's Law Dictionary (3rd ed. 1933)	27
Christopher Ingram, <i>Think You Drink a Lot? This Chart Will Tell You</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 25, 2014), http://tinyurl.com/y7pp3zyg	31
National Institute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, <i>College Drinking 2</i> (2015), http://tinyurl.com/hcmclcn	31

Jayesh M. Rathod, *Distilling Americans: The Legacy of Prohibition on U.S. Immigration Law*, 51 Hous. L. Rev. 781 (2014)28

Magdalena Szaflarski, Lisa A. Cubbins & Jun Ying, *Epidemiology of Alcohol Abuse Among US Immigrant Populations* (2011), <http://tinyurl.com/y83m6bj>.....32
